	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED	
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	<u> </u>	
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			COM	E SURVEY PLETED	
		345325	B. WING _			C 05/31/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00	10 1/2024	
	THE CARROLTON OF DUNN			7'	11 SUSAN TART ROAD			
				D	UNN, NC 28335			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000				
	from 05/29/24 through QDL611. The following							
	1 of the 9 complaint a deficiency.	Illegations resulted in						
F 609 SS=D	Reporting of Alleged CFR(s): 483.12(b)(5)		F	609			6/28/24	
		se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility						
	involving abuse, negli mistreatment, includir source and misappro are reported immedia hours after the allegat that cause the allegat serious bodily injury, the events that cause abuse and do not res the administrator of th officials (including to adult protective servic for jurisdiction in long accordance with State procedures. §483.12(c)(4) Report	ng injuries of unknown priation of resident property, itely, but not later than 2 tion is made, if the events tion involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve ult in serious bodily injury, to he facility and to other the State Survey Agency and ces where state law provides -term care facilities) in e law through established the results of all						
	designated represent	administrator or his or her ative and to other officials in e law, including to the State						
LABORATORY	L DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	 [TITLE		(X6) DATE	
Electroni	cally Signed						06/28/2024	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 07/02/2024

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					NTED: 07/02/2024 FORM APPROVED B NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345325			B. WING			05/31/2024		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				7.	11 SUSAN TART ROAD			
THE CAR	ROLTON OF DUNN			D	UNN, NC 28335			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (E/			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 609	Continued From page	• 1	F	609				
	Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi facility failed to report neglect to Adult Prote deficient practice was reviewed for abuse. (I and Resident #6). The findings were: a. Review of the Initia allegation of abuse su revealed the facility b on 3/20/2024 at 11:20 allegation details reve that a staff member w intimidating towards t	a 5 working days of the eged violation is verified e action must be taken. is not met as evidenced ew and staff interviews, the allegations of abuse and ctive Services (APS). This for 3 of 4 residents Resident #1, Resident #4, I Allegation Report for an ubmitted on 3/20/2024 ecame aware of an incident 0 a.m. for Resident #1. The ealed Resident #1 alleged ras verbally abusive and he resident. The initial report forcement was notified on The initial report did not			DSS/APS to report all recent allege allegations of abuse, neglect or	CTION (X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE C DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TART ROAD 28335 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMPLETE DEFICIENCY) COMPLETE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMPLETE COMPLETE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY COMPLETE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY COMPLETE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETE ROSS-REFERENCED TO ROSS APPS COMPLETE COMPLETE ROSS-REFERENCED TO ROSS APPS COMPLETE ROSS-REFERENCED TO ROSS APPS COMPLETE ROSS-REFERENCED TO ROSS APPS COMPLETE ROSS-REFERENCED TO ROSS APPS COMPLETE ROSS-REFERENCE TO ROSS APPS COMPLETE ROSS APPROSS APPS COMPLETE ROSS-ROSS-REFERENCE ROSS-REFERE		
Review of the facility Investiga completed on 3/27/24 for the concerning Resident #1 did n was notified. The notification a b. Review of the Initial Allega allegation of neglect submitter revealed the facility became a allegation on 5/24/2024 at 6:1 #6. The allegation details reve alleged the facility was negled causing her to have skin brea report indicated local law enfo notified on 5/24/24 at 7:03 p.r		for the 3/20/24 incident #1 did not indicate that APS fication area was blank. al Allegation Report for an submitted on 5/24/2024 ecame aware of an 24 at 6:18 p.m. for Resident ails revealed Resident #6 s neglecting the resident kin breakdown. The initial law enforcement was			 responsible for reporting alleged vi including the Director of Nursing Se and the Administrator. This in-service addressed the follor Circumstances that require report Appropriate timeframes Agencies to report alleged vio including APS 	all staff olations ervices wing: porting lations,		

Facility ID: 923073

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	A. BUILDING			
			A. BOILDING		с		
		345325	B. WING	B. WING			
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/31/2024		
				711 SUSAN TART ROAD			
THE CARROLTON OF DUNN				DUNN, NC 28335			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLET		
F 609	Continued From page	e 2	F 609	9			
	did not indicate wheth			The Administrator or designee will	audit all		
				facility reported incidents weekly for			
	Review of the facility			(4) consecutive weeks, then month	nly for		
		for the 5/24/24 incident #6 did not indicate that APS		one (1) month. These incidents will be audited usi	ng tho		
	-	ification area was blank.		"Alleged Allegation Audit Tool" to e	•		
				that all alleged violations are prope			
		al Allegation Report for an of		investigated and reported to the			
		5/24/2024 revealed the		appropriate authorities.			
	-	e of an incident on 5/24/2024		These audits will be monitored by			
		dent #4. The allegation dent #4 alleged she had		CFM Facility Consultant and the facility QAPI team until such time consistent	•		
		aff by not receiving hygiene		substantial compliance has been r			
		for longer than 6 hours. The					
	initial report indicated	l local law enforcement was					
		7:03 p.m. The initial report					
	did not indicate wheth	her APS was notified.					
	Review of the facility	Investigation Report					
		for the 5/24/24 incident					
		#4 did not indicate that APS					
	was notified. The not	ification area was blank.					
	In an interview on 5/3	31/24 at 5:42 p.m., the					
		PS was not notified of the					
		she was not aware that she					
	-	and thought she only					
	needed to notify the I						
F 925 SS=E	Maintains Effective P CFR(s): 483.90(i)(4)	est Control Program	F 92	5	6/28/24		
	§483.90(i)(4) Maintai	n an effective pest control					
	program so that the f	acility is free of pests and					
	rodents.	, ,					
		Γ is not met as evidenced					
	by: Based on observatio	one staff and resident		The dresser drawers for residents	#6 and		

Facility ID: 923073

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

		MEDICAID SERVICES			CONSTRUCTION		0938-039	
	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						(С	
		345325	B. WING		05/31/2024			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE)E		
THE CARROLTON OF DUNN				71	11 SUSAN TART ROAD			
	KOETON OF BONN			D	UNN, NC 28335			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 925	Continued From page	a 3	F 9	25				
		ve pest control program to		/20	The facility maintenance director			
		tering the facility for 2 of 4			contacted the exterminator again to			
	halls (200 and 300 ha				evaluate the mice problem in the buildir	ng.		
		,			As a result, new glue boards and bait	5		
	The findings were:				were placed in each resident's room.			
	Review of Resident #			The facility has determined that all				
	(MDS) dated 5/3/24 r			residents have the potential to be				
	intact, she was under			affected.				
		ave a diagnosis of dementia.						
					The exterminator added new bait boxes	s in		
	In an interview on 5/2	29/24 at 9:43 AM, Resident			mechanical rooms on the 200, 300, and	ł		
	#2 reported she had s			400 halls. Twelve new bait boxes were				
	recently as one week	prior.			also added to the exterior of the facility.			
					The exterminator visits were increased			
	Review of Resident #			weekly. These visits will include checki	ng			
		gnitively intact, she was			for any mice activity, including new			
	have a diagnosis of d	rstood others, and did not			sightings. The exterminator will coordinate all effo	rte		
	Trave a diagnosis of d			to maintain an effective pest control	115			
	In an interview and ol	bservation on 5/31/24 at			program, including preventing mice in th	ne		
	3:13 PM, Resident #6			building, with the facility administrator a				
	200 hall, gave permis			the maintenance director.				
	In the bottom drawer	of her dresser, near an						
	open package of clea	n briefs, were small black			The Maintenance Director, or designee			
	pellets.				will conduct a weekly random audit of for	bur		
					(4) residents (one per hall) for four (4)			
		3's MDS dated 5/1/24			consecutive weeks to ensure that there			
		gnitively intact, she was rstood others, and did not			have been no further sightings of mice i			
	have a diagnosis of d				the building. The audit will be conducte by completing resident interviews.	,u		
		istrontia.			Immediate action(s) will be taken to			
	In an interview and ol	bservation on 5/31/24 at			correct any identified problems.			
	4:43 PM, Resident #3	3 reported the facility had a			This plan of correction and the results c	of		
		d has had problems for the			all audits will be monitored during the			
		he saw them in her room on			facility QAPI meetings until consistent			
		plastic container she used			compliance has been met.			
		ility had put down glue traps						
	on the floor (date unk	nown) and three mice had						

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES					FORM): 07/02/2024 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		345325	B. WING			_		C 31/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
THE CARROLTON OF DUNN					11 SUSAN TART ROAD DUNN, NC 28335				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 925	the bathroom but she been caught. Residen her dresser drawers a the drawer. Resident in next to her air condition metal trap next to the Resident #3 gave per bottom drawer of her was observed. Reside having problems hear reporting it to the Main her family for the past In an interview on 5/3 said residents have con- seeing mice. Nurse #3 Maintenance Supervisi facility in the morning. Review of facility Pest 2023-2024 revealed to 7/1/23 for rats and m facility where 24 soft to 9/7/23, the facility was the interior with an ad placed. 10/2/23 with 2 There was no other do being treated for rats In an interview on 5/3 Maintenance Supervisi company would put bat throughout the facility had come to the facility had come to the facility	Resident #3 said an a metal live mouse trap in was not sure if any had it #3 said she would open and find mice droppings in #3 pointed to a glue trap oning unit. There was a toilet in the bathroom. mission to look behind the dresser where a glue trap ent #3 said she was still ing mice and had been ntenance Supervisor and 6 months. 1/24 at 5:20 PM, Nurse #3 omplained to her about 8 said she would tell the sor when he came into the as a said she would tell the sor when he came into the a control Treatment Logs for he facility was treated on ice in the interior of the paits were placed. On a treated for rats and mice in ditional 10 soft baits were to bait stations placed. bocumentation of the facility or mice since 10/2/23. 1/24 at 5:27 PM, the sor said the pest control aits outside and glue traps . He said the exterminators ty since October but had not n visit reports because the	F	925					

Facility ID: 923073

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 07/02/2024 APPROVED D. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	345325		B. WING			- C 05/31/2024		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
THE CARROLTON OF DUNN					11 SUSAN TART ROAD DUNN, NC 28335			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 925	Resident #3's room a the exterior grounds. worse this year than a Maintenance Supervis- interventions placed in said he had not seen reported. He said staft him when there were there was not always in. In an observation on a Resident #6 gave the permission to look in Maintenance Supervis- pellets appeared to hi and that it appeared to the dresser drawer. In an interview on 5/3 administrator confirme mice in the facility and had caught a mouse was treating for mice	s well as more live traps for He said the mice have been any previous years. The sor confirmed the n Resident #3's room but any of the mice she had ff would verbally report to complaints of mice but an official work request put 5/31/24 at 5:30 PM, Maintenance Supervisor her dresser. The sor said the small black im to be mouse droppings here had been a mouse in	F	925				

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6